

RESOLUTION NO. 276-2008

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of California, by enactment of the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989 ("AB 939"), has declared that it is within the public interest to authorize and require local agencies to make adequate provisions for solid waste handling within their jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, on August 18, 2008 the Board of Supervisors gave direction to the Environmental Management Department to research and bring back to the Board a status report and recommendation regarding the feasibility of increasing residential (curbside) recycling through a programmatic approach by franchise area, including multiple cart service programs and bluebag programs, that could be implemented in the hard to service areas; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Management Department met with the service provider Amador Disposal Service to discuss options and service levels within the south western portion of the unincorporated area of El Dorado County in the service provider's franchise area as described in the Franchise Agreement between El Dorado County and Amador Disposal Service Company, Inc. and Waste Connections, Inc. dated June 25, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Management Department is recommending where practical and feasible a mandatory multi-cart recycling and solid waste collection system for current and future customers within the Amador Disposal Service franchise area; and

NOW, THEREFORE, let it be resolved by the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors effective after January 1, 2009 but no later than March 1, 2009, and contingent on the successful approval of associated rates, the collection of refuse within Amador Disposal Service's franchise area will be accomplished via a multi-cart recycling and solid waste collection system.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisor 7	ors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the, by the following vote of said Board:
ATTEST	Ayes: Sweeney, Santiago, Dupray, Baumann
William Schultz, Acting Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By July Clerk Deputy Clerk I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORR	Noes: Briggs Absent:none Chairman, Board of Supervisors Rusty Dupray ECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
DATEATTEST: William Schultz, Acting El Dorado, State of California By Deputy Clerk	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of